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Honorable Edward R. Neaher 
United States District Judge 
Eastern District of New York 
225 Cadman Plaza East 
Brooklyn, New York 11201 

Re: 

Dear 

United States V. Fr.ed.-- C .... 'l'.rump, 
Civil Action@ c 
Judge Neaher: 

et al. 

I telephoned Mr. Brown of Your Honor's chambers 
following receipt of a call from Mr. one of 
the hoard of eager-beavers in the Civil Rights Division, 
who is working on the above entitled matter. 

Apparently, what Mr. Goldberg was trying to tell 
me was that he wished to take depositions in connection 
with the contempt motion concerning prosecution tactics 
which Your Honor made returnable for next week 
Having spent the first week of August suffering through 
government depositions of approximately 10 more Trump 
employees, I hardly look forward to another set of deposi-
tions relating to a motion which has not even been heard by 
Your Honor as yet. 

I would respectfully request that the entire 
matter, including what, if any, "pre-trial" should be 
had in connection with this motion be considered by Your 
Honor at one time on the already scheduled date of August 
16th, at which time I shall, of course, be personally 
before the court. 
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We wish also to apply to Your Honor for an 
order setting some boundaries on the Civil Rights 
Division's discovery, which is proceeding at a pace 
that would suggest the facts are being explored now 
rather than prior to the following of the compliant. 
The purpose of concluding discovery at an early date 
would be the fixing of an early trial date by Your 
Honor so that the preference granted by Congress under 
this act may be fullfilled. The have pro-
tested and continue to protest their complete innocence, 
are most desirous of a prompt trial. 

RMC:ap 
BY HAND 

Respectfully yours, 
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TIME A.M ................................ .. 

P.M ................................. . 

Re: U.S. v. Trump - Civil Rights Case 

Dear Judge Cattagio: 

Following the helpful conference with Your Honor, 
and your direction that discovery and depositions be completed 
by September 1, 1974, the Government has done the following: 

1. Noticed seven more depositions of employees and 
former employees. 

2. Made new demands for production of large quantities 
of records. 

3. In plaintiff's letter of August 12, 1974, for 
the first time since the filing of the complaint in the fall 
of 1973, it has now attempted to enlarge it by indirection to 
all units operated by the defendants in Norfolk, Virginia and 
surrounding areas - and demanding production of extensive 
records down south from these buildings nowhae before cited 
in this case - in the complaint or in the answers to interroga-
tories and bill of particulars furnished by the Government at 
the specific order of Judge Neaher, who found the complaint 
far too general, and directed specification of locations, dates, 
details, etc. of the charges of discrimination. 

A ten page response to Judge Neaher's order filed by the Govern-
ment on February 28, 1974, listing said locations and dates in 
detail - at no point mentioned directly or indirectly any units 
outside the Eastern District, or specifically, any units in 
Virginia. To attempt on the eve of conclusion of discovery 
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in a priority case to suddenly ring in locations never before 
alleged despite Judge Neahen's order seven months ago to name 
locations, is improper and unfair. 

To expedite this matter, and even though plaintiff 
has already deposed 13 of our officers, employees, maintenance 
men, etc. - and even though the new seven depositions sought 
include those of former employees, and those whose statements 
could not legally bind us - we are willing to and hereby agree 
to all seven depositions; and to have them completed before 
September 1, 1974. As to the records, even though the new 
demands happen to include a series of records we already pro-
duced and others which are not relevant - again to expedite, 
we hereby agree to the production of all requested records -
also before September 1, 1974. 

The only item with which we are completely unwilling 
to comply is the production of records and information about 
some units in Virginia and elsewhere in the country outside 
the Eastern District, for the grounds previously stated. To 
document this in detail: The complaint was filed October 15, 
1973. We moved to dismiss or to make more definite and certain 
on the grounds it told us nothing. On January 25, 1974, Judge 
Heahen heard argument. The minutes containing his comments and 
rulings are attached to this letter as "A" for Your Honor's 
convenience. We particularly refer Your Honor to pages 25 -
28, wherein Judge Heahen indicates that "location of buildings" 
must be specified (p.27) and pointed out the defendant's diffi-
culty in meeting these charges because of the number of units 
involved "in New York" (p. 28). The Government's furnishing of 
locations and details pursuant to these directions of Judge 
Neahen came on February 28, 1974, and are also attached to 
this letter (as "C") along with our demand ("B"). At no point 
in the ten pages is a single location outside the Eastern Dis-
trict mentioned - and now, only days before conclusion of dis-
covery, they seek for the first time to ring in units far away 
from this District, which would result in considerable delay 
and prejudice to the defendants in this priority case. 

We agree to all seven new depositions, and to produce 
all requested records for all locations set forth in the Govern-
ment's response to Judge Neahen's order. We ask Your Honor to 
exclude the attempt to expand this case to never before cited 
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buildings in other areas of the country. 

Respectfully yours, 

" 1 ,'£ I ' I t / / :. -.. 1rv 1 . '\./). 'L;/(._ 
Roy M. Cohn 

RMC:sb 
cc: Donna Goldstein 

Civil Rights Division 

Donald Trump 
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Honorable Vincent A. Catoggio 
Magistrate, u. s. District Court 
Eastern District of New York 

ic SEP 5 1974 * 
TIME A.M ................................. . 

P.M ................................. . u. s. Courthouse 
225 Cadman Plaza East 
Brooklyn, New York 11201 

Re: United States v. Fred c. Trump, et al. 
Civil Action No. 73 C 1529 

D/J Ref.: JSP:DFG 
175-52-28 

Dear Magistrate Catoggio: 

On August 13, 1974, the plaintiff in the above styled 
lawsuit noticed a Request for Production of Documents under Rule 
34 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. This records inspec-
tion was to commence at apartment buildings owned by the defen-
dants in Norfolk, Virginia, on August 29th in accordance with 
the discovery deadline which you directed at the August 8th meeting 
in your office. 

I have been informed by Mr. Cohn that he intends to com-
municate to you by letter defendants' objections to any production 
of documents dealing with apartments outside of New York City. 
We believe that the complaint and related case law show that plain-
tiff is entitled to such discovery. Therefore, it is respectfully 
requested that a decision on this issue not be made until plaintiff 
submits a brief supporting its position. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

J. STANLEY POTTINGER 
Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Rights Division 

DONNA F. GOLDSTEIN 
Attorney, Housing Section-/ 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530 

SEP 3 1974 

Honorable Vincent A. Catoggio 
Magistrate, United States 

Dit;trict Court 
District of New York 

Cadman East 
Brooklyn, New York 11201 

Re: United Stater v. Fred C. Trump, et al. 
Civil No. 73 C 1529 

Dear Judge CAtoggio: 

This h; in to Mr. Cohn's letter to you dated 
August ?0, 1974, in which he objected to plaintiff's 
for Production of Documeots from apartmer.t buildingr; mvned by 
the defendants in Norfolk, Virginia. Since he proceeded inform-
ally by letter, we are doing the s.:1me, rather than filing a formal 
motion. 

Mr. Cohn's objection appears to be based essentially on 
two grounds: relevancy timeliness. Specifically he con-
tends that the is not entitled to any discovery with 
respect to apartment buildings in Norfolk, VirginL'"', because 
the United Stater made no allegations of discrimination in 
Norfolk either in its Complaint or in its A.1swers to Interro-
gatories. He further argues that the ree:uest is untimely 
because it comes on 11 the eve of conclusion of discovery. 11 He 
believe that such documents are properly discoverable and that 
the issue of lack of timeliness has been inequit2bly raised, 
since any lateness was directly created by defendants' con-
tinuous pos and delays during discovery. 

Before directly dealing with defendants' specific objec-
tions, we respond to defendants' repeated contention that plain-
tifJ should have had its evidence before bringing this lawsuit, 
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rather than relying on discovery. As plaintiff's answers to 
interrogatories and its forthcoming supplemented answers will 
indicate, the United States has a substantial amount of evi-
dence, quite independent of discovery, indicating discrimina-
·tory housing practices. Before filing a Complaint under 42 
U.S.C. 3601 et seq. the Attorney General must have "reasonable 
cause" to believe that the defendants have engaged in a pattern 
or practice of di::;crimination. If defendants believe that 
such reasonable cause does not exist, the appropriate remedy 
would have been a motion for summary judgment which would have 
tested the credibility of their oft-repeated 
Defendants having failed so to move, each party is entitled 
to discovery, both to discover additional evidence and to 
prepare to meet its adversary's case. Considering that the 
Trumps control in excess of 12,000 units, our discovery has 
been modest in comparison to what occurs, for example, in the 
typical case. 

To support the allegation that the United States is not 
entitled to information with respect to buildings outside of 
New York City, defendants represent that Judge Neaher found 
plaintiff's Complaint too general. In fact, on January 25, 
1974, Judge Neaher denied defendants' motion for a more definite 
statement and directed the defendants to seek its specifications 
through interrogatories. lt is also alleged that plaintiff 
has heretofore made no mention of buildings outside New York. 
This too is incorrect and we respectfully direct your Honor's 
attention to paragraph 3 of the Complaint which states that 
the defendants own and operate apartment buildings in "New 
York City and elsewhere 11 (emphasis added) and to page 29 of 
the Deposition of Donald Trump, where plaintiff attempted to 
obtain information about these very buildings now in dispute. 
Nr. Cohn at that time objected to the pursuit of the issue, 
based on his 11reading 1

' of the Complaint contrary to its terms. 

Even if our attempt to inspect Norfolk records were a 
"fishing expedition," that would not be controlling, for "no 
longer may the time-honored cry o£ fishing expedition serve 
to preclude a party from inquiring into the facts underlying 
his opponent's case." Hickman v. Taylor, 329 U.S. 495, 507 
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(194J). In any event, this is no fishing expedition. Our 
forthcoming supplemental answers to interrogatories will dis-
close alleged at Trump's Norfolk properties. 

We will not burden your Honor with citations for the 
incontestable proposition that the discovery rules are to be 
liberally applied, and that discovery extends not only to 
matters that are admissible in evidence but also to those that 
may lead to the discovery of adrnisf:ible evidence. The Corn-
plaint alleges that defendants have engaged in a 11 pattern and 
practice of discrimination." If defendants were to introduce 
evidence, for example, that their Norfolk operation is fully 
integrated, that it affirmatively advertises to attract blacks 
into a white area, etc., that evidence would surely be receiv-
able. For that reason alone, plaintiff is entitled to dis-
covery to prepare for it. 

Conversely, if plaintiff's discovery in fact discloses 
discriminatory practices at apartments outside New York City, 
that evidence would be admissible toward proving such a 
"pattern or practice." In the debates on the 1964 Civil 
Rights A.ct, Senator Humphrey remarked that: 

"there would be a pattern or practice if, for 
example, ... a chain of motels or restaurants 
practiced racial diE'.crimination throughout all, 
or a significant part of its system. 110 Cong. 
Rec. 142JO (June 18, 1967). 

Defendants' assertion that discovery may not be secured 
outside the parameters ot: the specific discriminatory incidents 
listed in our answers to interrogatories, prepared before dis-
covery began is inconsistent with the very purposes of dis-
covery, for the Rules are designed to enable the parties to 
discover all pertinent facts. This is particularly true in 
Civil Rights cases, in which "statistics tell much and courts 
li;::ten," United States v. Youritan Construction Corp., 370 
F. Supp. 643 (N.D. Calif. 1973) and cases cited, and the overall 
statistical picture is therefore critical. In Burns v. 
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Chemical Corp., 483 F. 2d 300 (5th Cir. 1973), a suit brought 
under the Equal Employment Opportunity Act, Title VII of the 
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000e statute 
almost identical in respects here pertinent to the Fair 
Housing Act, the district court had limited plaintiff's 
discovery to only those employment records relating directly 
to the specific incidents of discrimination 'tvhich had pre-
cipitated the lawsuit. The Court of Appeals for the Fifth 
Circuit reversed, holding that this limitation was an abuse 
of the district court's discretion. The court allowed full 
discovery of records relating to the employment of all of 
the defendants' employees, stating: ---

Our 'tvide experience with cases involving 
racial discrimination in education, employment, 
and other segments of society have led us to 
rely heavily in Title VII cases on the empirical 
data which show an employer's overall pattern of 
conduct in determining whether he has discriminated 
against particular individuals or a class as a 
whole. (Emphasis added), 483 F. 2d 300, 305 
(5th Cir. 1973). 

If a defendants' overall practices are relevant in a suit 
on behalf of an individual plaintiff, they are even more 
relevant in a pattern and practice case, in which admis-
sibility is very broad. Evidence of a pattern and practice 
can go back "many many years." Kennedy v. Lynd, 306 F. 
2d 222, 228 (5th Cir. 1962) cert. den. 371 U.S. 952 (1962). 
Moreover, if the United States proves its allegations, it 
will be entitled to broad injunctive relief. Louisiana v. 
United States, 380 U.S. 145, 154 (1965). The Court of 
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit has recently held that injunc-
tive relief may be available as to all of defendants' 
operations upon a showing of discrimination only at some of 
them. Brennan v. Fields, 488 F. 2d 443 (5th Cir. 1973). 
If the other complexes are relevant to relief, it is surely 
imperative that sufficient facts be discovered to ensure 
that the relief fit the operation. 
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We would like to briefly address ourselves to defendants' 
ironic claim that plaintiff's request is untimely. First, the 
request came on the date specified by your Honor. Second, 
without burdening your Honor with the long list of cancellations 
and delays occasioned by defense counsel during discovery, we 
earnestly request that you consider our prior submissions on 
this question particularly pp. 4-6 of plaintiff's Memorandum in 
Support of its Motion for Sanctions, and our recent Status Report 
on discovery. These passages show that the experience encoun-
tered by you at the original hearing on discovery, when defense 
counsel showed up several hours late, was no aberration. It is 
because of the delays here described, and our attempt to secure 
discovery in an orderly and logical pattern, that we have only 
now requested records inspection as to complexes outside New 
York City. In the Status Report we address ourselves to defen-
dants' failure to answer several of the United States' interroga-
tories even after two motions to compel. If these interrogatories 
had been answered, some of the information we are now seeking 
would be unnecessary. At the January 25 hearing, Judge Neaher 
stated that if the defendants were to find the United States' 
interrogatories burdensome, "you will then be faced with the 
Government's demand for production; the right to inspect and 
copy your records." (Tr. p. 38). 

The United States has attempted to meet the discovery 
deadline which you set at the August 8 meeting in your office 
by moving swiftly to apprise the defendants of the remaining 
discovery we wished to secure. We think the defendants must 
now accept their share of the responsibility for this Request 
coming on the "eve of conclusion of discovery." The United 
States therefore respectfully requests that defendants be 
required to produce the requested documents. 

cc: Mr. Roy Cohn 

Sincerely, 

J. STANLEY POTTINGER 
Assistant Attorney General 

. 
By: .A . . . , 

DONNA GO STEIN 
Attorney 

Housing Section 

Attorney for the Defendants 
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Honorable Vincent A. Catoggio 
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Court +:. 

Re: United States v. Fred c. Trump, et al. 
Civil Action No. 73 C 1529 

Dear Judge Catoggio: 

On August 14, 1974 Your Honor fixed September 1, 1974 
for the completion of all discovery in the above entitled matter. 
The Government noticed a bunch of depositions in addition to the 
13 they had already taken, and requested a volume of new records 
pertaining to the buildings involved. 

We promptly advised that we would object to none of 
the depositions and would supply all of the records. The only 
exception, which we set forth in a letter to Your Honor dated 
August 20, 1974, was our objection to the attempt to ring in 
some buildings in Norfolk, Virginia which were never mentioned 
during its pendency until 10 days before the conclusion of 
discovery. We received no objection to our letter of August 
20, 1974, stating that we would supply all of the witnesses 
and records requested except for the extention to the Norfolk 
buildings, and assumed that that ended the matter. We went 
ahead and completed the depositions and produced the records. 

The date for conclusion of discovery passed on Sep-
tember 1, 1974. Now, on September 5, 1974, I received in the 
morning mail a reply to our letter of two and a half weeks ago 
(August 20, 1974), raising the Norfolk issue again. 
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t A. Catoggio 
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llrooklyJ, New York 

,. .. ,n 

lt-.J c: d;< S 
u.S. D:SL E.Il N.Y . 

* NO\/G l 1974 * 
Rc: UQitGd States v. Fred C. Trump, ct al. 

Civil Action No. 73 C 

Dear Judge Catoggio: 

lv,v._ jus i.: received a copy of Nr. Roy Cohn 1 s 
S.c.:ptr:::mbc;r 5, 1974, letter to you iu which he contends thai.: 
our response to defeilda11ts 1 ooj -.:ctions to plaintiff' E'· Request 
for Production of Docum-2nl:;:_; the: abovc-c:1ptioned ca::c 
so untimely as to render th:.. issue "academic. 11 \'Je 

hesitate to you l.·lith udditional corrcspond•c:l,c;.;: on thi::; 
matt2r, tht: l:c'ttt::r i:;suQS re(juiring a short 

Ot1 .c-\ugust ::0, by tl1:= lJ11itcd St.:-ttcs 
1 ;:.1 office that Hr. (;ohn had obj c:cted by lett'O.:r to our 

. ' . f lk 'J • . . d 1 . ' to 1ospect recoras 1n Nor·o , 1rg1n1a, we c 1verea 
a to you which advised that we intended to r0spo0d 
2ully to these obj ectior:s. You may recall that on 3, 
I advised your Honor by telephone that l was 011 that date 

by special delivery, plaL.tiff 1 s response. During 
that conv,:;rsation, it was my impression that the mnttcr 
remained opea for determLnation. 

Des 1)itc Hr. Cohn 1 s asscrtio;1 that the is sure: is dOW 
":icademic, 11 we believe that Plainti:cf' s outstanding Requ:::st 
for Production of Documeot:::, noticed on ,August 13, 1974, 

c:tctivc and survivc:s the September first discovery 



,. 

de::t.Jlinc:. indc'ed, if plainciLc 's September ::hird e J.EJ 
deemed to be untimely it comes actor the . .::ry 
de:1dline, 'vould ;_;uccec::d in defeating <vhat c'JOuld 
ot::hcnvise be pcrmi.:;;sible discovery 0y making informal cb} 

the eleventh hour. 

l'1r. c:ohn al;:.;o indicates l:h:J.t he has asked Judge £-h.:t.lhcr 
to fix an edrly trial date. We have, us yet, received no 
notice l:rom the de:LenC:.:-Jntc, eiL:her for:n:Jl or infornn.l, that 
they have that be put on the trial c2lcndur. 
however, we will be contacting Judge Neaher to advise him thac 
00 believe there are certain mJtters remaining in 
this lawsuit which need to be settled before this is 

lor trial. These our request to in3pect records 
in Norfolk, Virginia, .::md ::t forthcoming motion ;-vhich -.ve intend 
to file to have defendants' July :6 notice of Motion snd 
supporting Affidavits, which seek to have plaintiff's counsel 
held in contempt o£ court, stricken from the record. 

Rc3pcct£ully yours, 

J. STANLEY 
As3istant General 

Civil Rights Division 

By: *\ G . - - . 
DONNA 

,\.ttorney 
Section 

cc: Honorable 2dward R. Neaher 
Roy M. cohn, 
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Honorable Edward R. Neaher 
United States District Court 
Eastern District of New York 
225 Cadman Plaza East 
Brooklyn, New York 11201 

Re: United States v. Fred C. Trump, et al. 
Civil Act:ion No. 73 C 1529 

Dear Judge Neaher: 

On September 11, 1974, we received a copy of a letter 
sent by Mr. Roy Cohn to Magistrate Catoggio in which he states 
that he has requested that the above ... captioned suit be placed 
on the trial calendar. As our responding letter to Magistrate 
Catoggio (a copy of which is enclosed) indicates, we believe 
there are important matters remaining outstanding which need 
to be settled before this case is set for trial. 

For example, defendants have made objections to plain-
tiff•s August 13th Request for Production of Documents. The 
parties are now awaiting a determination by Magistrate Catoggio 
as to the permissibility of this requested discovery. Moreover, 
we intend, in the very near future, to file a motion to Strike 
defendants' July 26th Notice of Motion and Supporting Affidavits 
which seek disciplinary action against plaintiff's counsel for 
alleged misconduct. As you may recall, on August 8, 1974, 
after the hearing Qn plaintiff's Order to Show cause, the 
parties met with Judge Catoggio. At that time the defendants 
decided to withdraw their contempt motion from the calendar, 
but refused to agree to a full withdrawal with prejudice. 



Plaintiff believes that allowing this motion to remain in its 
present state of limbo only serves to further cloud the issues 
in this lawsuit. It additionally unduly preJudices the repu-
't:ation of one of plaintiff's counsel with charges which we are 
prepared to prove are totally without foundation. 

The United States wants an early and expeditious trial 
in this case in keeping with the requirements of 42 U.S.C. 
3613. In fact, this lawsuit could have already been tried 
had it not been for the continued delays and dilatory tactics 
occasioned by the defendants and their counsel. However, we 
do not believe that with these outstanding issues still 
unresolved, this case is now ready to be set for trial. There-
for.e, we respectfully urge that this case not be placed on the 
trial calendar until the resolution of these open matters. 

Respectfully yours, 

J. STANLEY POO'TINGER 
Assistant Attorney General 

Civil Rights Division 

By: 

NORMAN P. GOLDBERG 
Attorney 

Housing Section 

cc: The Honorable Vincent A. Catoggio 
Roy M. Cohn, Esquire 
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IN CLERI(S OFFICE N y 
.cT'1'''T couRT E.D. · · J. S. 

N0\1 c, l 1974 * 
SEP 1 71974 

tnitcd States v. Frc:d c;. Trump, ei: al. 
Civil c\c tion No. 73 C 15:.9 

Ncuhcr: 

On September 11, 1974, we received copy of a l2tter 
uent by Hr. Roy to NagL;tr.::ttc in \vhich h2 st:lte;,; 
th:1t he has re·,ue:.; i::.:d that the above-captioned :.:>uit be placed 
on the trial cJlendar. our responding letter to Magictratc 

(a copy is indicates, ';vc b·-'lic.:vc 
i:herc are im_Jort<:ut matt12r::.; remaining outstanding .vhich need 
to be [)Cttled thL. i;: ;:let ::=or trial. 

For exumple, dei.encL:u:.ts have mc::de objections to plc:d.L-
tL.J:'.s 13th Rccu:.::st .:or Production o::: Document:::;. 1'hc-: 

no·;v :n'lliting a determination by r·l·::l8istra.te C:<ttoggio 
to the permissibility of this discov0ry. 

;v::: intend, in the very near S:uture, to :'::..le ;1 motion to Strike 
defendants' July Notice ot Motion and Supporting 
which seek action against plaintl2f's counsel ior 
alle:gcd mif:conduct. IiS you mc:lY rfJC'lll, on ..:mgu::.;t 1:3, 
atter the hearing on plaintiif's Order to Show SJuse, th0 
p::trtle:c; m·.; t \vith Judge: Ca toggio. that tl.rtt,_: the de:.:: encL:hlts 

to contempt motion from thL ce::lenda.r, 
but to agree to <1 full uithdr.l\>Jdl with udice. 



PL1in1:i.;_:: th .. :.l: <..LllovJing l::hiL dot:.::.on i.:o rem:lin in it::., 
pr-=::::l:nt ;;tate oL lirnbo only :.:;crvc:c to J:urt: . .tcr c:: oud the 
in this additionally unduly th2 repu-
tation of one with charges &hich we nrc 

i.:o prove arc toi.:e::.lly ·:vithout 

'fhc St<.:;tc;:; ;rnts ,•llJ. curly and cx 1)editious trlc.1l 
' h o • l • • h l o ' r• ' r .. , (' ., 1..n t lS c:.1se ln zecplng t 1c u. u. c. 
3613. in fact, this could Qlre2dy 6cen tried 
had it not been Ior the continued delays and dilatory tactics 
occasioned by the and their counsel. Eowcvcr, 
do not believe that with these outstanding issues ocill 
unre::.:olveG, this ca::;e i::; now re;Jdy to be s•:::t ::or trial. J.'h .. .:r2-
iore, .Je urge that this case not be placed on the 
trial calcnJur until the resolution o; these open m3tters. 

kesrcctfully yours, 

..J • S'L\NLSY PO'.l"LLN•:-:m;. 
Assist3nt Attorney Cen0ral 

Civil Rights 0ivision 
f' 

1 ') '\ 

;J y: \ (;,Ji kJO 
NCm.i'L\N P. GOLDBERG 

.. \.t torn2y 
Housing Sc,ction 

cc: The Honorable Vincent ii. 

Roy M. Gohn, Es4uire 
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..JOHN GODFREY SAXE (1909-19531 
ROGERS H. BACON (1919-1962) 

(212) 472-1400 THOMAS A. BOLAN 
COUNSEL 

ROY M. COHN C' . . 

i''' r r SCOTT E. MAN LEY (ADMITTED ILL'NOIS AND 

MICHAEL ROSEN November 16 , li §ryQL: •. ; . J. 
.,.i·\"' q 

DANIEL J. DRISCOLL 

HAROLD SCHWARTZ c,.- .. , . ' 1 ,·_:, :.,! 
MELVYN RUBIN '-' ! .• ' i .J . 
JEFFREY A. SHUMAN 
LORIN DUCKMAN 

Hon. Edward R. Neaher 
United States District Judge 
United States Court House 
Foley Square 
New York, New York 10007 

Dear Judge Neaher: 

TiME A.IVI.. ••••••••••.•• 
..••••••.•••••• 

c__. l 

When we last appeared before Your Honor, it was 
brought to Your Honor's attention that the case now bore 
stamped resemblance to the original allegation contained 
in the complaint and to their specification by the Civil 
Rights Section's responses last January, 1974, amplifying 
the complaint by listing the specific locations and inci-
dents already called upon to me at the trial. Extensive 
depositions of the people involved in the listed incidents 
and others in the Trump management were taken - all by the 
government, none by us, as we were anxious to expedite this 
trial. Discovery was terminated by Magistrate Cattagio on 
September 1, 1974, and we moved the case for trial by com-
municating with Your Honor's chambers. 

However, thereafter, the government served a whole 
new set of amended or additional answers to the ten month 
old answers to interrogatories. From these it appeared that 
right during the taking of discovery, the government was 
going around trying to bolster its case by the use, among 
other techniques, of undercover tester agents of the Urban 
League, in an attempt to entrap (albeit substantially un-
successfully) certain employees of the defendants. 

This new slew of answers to interrogatories and 
alleged incidents obviously produced an entirely new list 
of alleged incidents, some within a few weeks of the Sep-
tember set of new answers to interrogatories. Nevertheless, 
we persisted in our attempt to have this case disposed of 
promptly. 



Hon. Edward R. Neaher 
November 16, 1974 
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When we appeared before Your Honor in October, 
we were told, for the first tirne 6 that the government in-
tended to file still another set of answers to the January, 
1974 interrogatories, containing still additional incidents. 
We advised the Court that without a cut-off date it would 
be impossible to have the prompt trial to which we are all 
entitled, and to have substantial justice done with an oppor-
tunity on our part to meet allegations - which we thought 
governed the period to the date of the filing of the corn-
plaint - in a monitoring current spy network operating 
around our units. 

It was then and there represented to Your Honor 
that a final set of new answers would be submitted the next 
week. They were not. Some time after the promised date 
there was submitted an entirely new list of answers con-
taining previously uncharged and unspecified alleged incidents. 

This letter was supposed to end here, but after 
I started preparing it, and on yesterday, November 15, 1974, 
we received still another new set of allegations and speci-
fications. 

In view of this amazing conduct on the part of 
the government, we now have no choice but to reluctantly 
request Your Honor to adjourn the trial date of November 25, 
1974, which was fixed at our instance and opposed by the 
government, and to ask for the re-opening of discovery so 
that we may examine witnesses involved in incidents of which 
we have been notified since the date discovery was ordered 
concluded - September 1, 1974. We also request that Your 
Honor formally fix the November 15, 1974 additional alle-
gations by the government as the final cut-off date prior 
to trial for the filing of such new allegations, so the 
period between now and whatever the trial date Your Honor 
sees fit to fix after November 25, 1974, may be used for 
the preparation of a case of which we have been notified, 
and can be prepared to meet. 

If Your Honor feels a conference is required as a 
result of this letter, we are, of course, available at your 
convenience. 

1 

{I) tlif;it<' 
: Roy j-1. Cohn f 

sb 
cc: Mr. Frank Schwelb 
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The Honorable R. Neaher 
Judge 

.Eastern District of New York 
225 Plaza E. 
BrooklynP York 10023 

U.S. v. Fred C4 Trumpp et al. 
Civil Action No. 73C1529 •. ,--. __ 

Dear Neaher: 

FEB ') . . 
f..;:._. i . .J / J 

............ . 
Pf.1 ............. . 

..,. 
> 

I am wr.i.ti.ng t:o request an early conference with the 
Court so that a consent which has been agreed Upon in 
principle_. can be entered as soon a.a 

As the Court is awarep the parties have agreed to a 
eettlemant of the above-styled action on the terms contained 
in the of executed on JB.n.uary 20,. 

lU1d suhmitt:ed to the Cuurt on 21, and the 
proposed consent decree which is attached thereto, which may he 
modified only as described in the memorandum. 'lne I!lemorirtdua 
provides that the parties shall seek the assistance of the 
Court t:o resolve any as to muaning_, and that all 
provi.aiona not in diapute as to meaJ;Ii.ny shall be contained :l.n 
t.heir entirety in th.e final consent de;. 

Because of the delays previously Oi'lcountered in this 
ac.tiont ·including the postponement: of t\-;O trlal dat:ea 'JI and the 
requ1rcmant for expedition contained in 42 u.s.c. the 
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·, . 

Memornndum of Unde:rstantHng conta:b:ls 3 timeta.hle fur final 
examJ.tion of the decree.. Uuc'.ter the terms of mt-:morandum, 
if no final decree han· .executed by February l4;t 1975 nt:he 
part.i .. 2a aha11 then seek t:he of the C<.lurt t:o reflolvc 
any dispute arising solely out of as tcr the 
meaning of any proposed change referred to in the of 

H · 

, . ' Shortly after the execut!on of the Memorandum of Under-
to defense counsel·a proposed 

consent decree contair1ing the provisions agreed upon. 
Several attempts to contact Mr A Golm.t both before and .after the · 

14 ha·va gone and, no decree has 
therefore been executed.. Accordingly 1 we are w-titing t:o t:"equest 
that a meeting t··lith t:h.e Court be scheduled in accordance with 
the provisions of the l•iemorlllldum of Understanding;, t:hat the 
settlument can be made :fi.n.al and t:he consent: decree promptly 
entered... Thank you for yo.ur cQnaideration. 

Sincerely., 

J. STANI.EY PO'I'TTh'lCER 
ABaiatunt Attorney General 

Civil Rights Division 

By: 
/' {j j) 17 I}(J 1 /l/J..--k "'"". . iJ 

FRANK I!;. SCH.WELB 
Chief 

.1-ioUilng Section 
• 
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WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530 
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DJ 175-52-11 

Honorable Edward R. Neaher 
United States District Judge 
Eastern District of New York 
225 Cadman Plaza East 
New York, New York 11201 

MA'l B 1975 

J !- -· ;; __ ,., 
! ;'' 1 f= 1: : '' :, 

U. S. DIS I;<; Cl COLLt i : 

II 

r:1 AY 1 

TIME ......... · · · · · · 
PJ.1 ........... · · · • 

Re: United States v. Fred C. Trump, et al., 
C.A. No. 73 C 1529 

Dear Judge Neaher: 

We are writing to you to respond to your law clerk's 
inquiry about the status of this case and to request the 
assistance of the Court once again to implement a settlement 
of the above-styled lawsuit, previously agreed to by the 
parties. Despite painstaking and time-consuming efforts by 
my colleagues and myself to complete the settlement through 
telephone conversations with Mr. Cohn and lengthy conferences 
with his clients, we have been unable to reach a final resolu-
tion of this matter. 

As the Court is aware, on January 20, 1975, the parties 
executed a Memorandum of Understanding, attached hereto as 
Appendix A, incorporating a proposed Consent Order and specifi-
cally outlining the terms of a settlement. That Memorandum is 
on file with the Court. It was only because of the execution 
of this document, and the representation contained therein that 
the lawsuit had been settled, that the plaintiff agreed to the 
adjournment of the second trial date of January 27, 1975. In 
fact, in the Memorandum the parties agreed to the entry of 
the Consent Order on or before February 24, 1975. In addition, 
the Memorandum provides (starting on the bottom of page 3): 
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If no final consent has been executed by February 
14, 1975, the parties shall so inform the Court. 
The parties shall then seek the assistance of the 
Court to resolve any disputes arising solely out 
of disagreement as to the meaning of any proposed 
change referred to in the Memorandum of Under-
standing. All other provisions in the attached 
Consent Decree and those not in dispute as to 
meaning in the Memorandum of Understanding shall 
be contained in their entirety in the final 
Consent Decree. 

On February 4, 1975, a copy of a proposed Consent Order 
(attached hereto as Appendix B) based on the settlement out-
lined in the Memorandum of Understanding was forwarded to 
Mr. Roy Cohn, defendants' counsel. We were unable to contact 
Mr. Cohn to agree on the terms of a settlement, and we wrote 
to this Court on February 18, 1975, seeking a conference. The 
Court scheduled a conference for March 5, 1975, which was later 
cancelled by reason of the Court's illness. 

Thereafter, Mr. Cohn forwarded to this office a proposed 
Consent Order which omitted many of the major provisions of the 
settlement terms agreed to in the January 20th Memorandum. (A 
copy of this proposal is attached hereto as Appendix C.) On 
March 14, we wrote Mr. Cohn a letter, a copy of which is attached 
as Appendix D, indicating that we believed the terms of the set-
tlement had been fixed by the Memorandum of Understanding filed 
in this Court and that we therefore found the defendants' pro-
posal completely unacceptable. On April 15, 1975, after we had 
again encountered substantial difficulties in finding anyone 
with whom to deal, defendant Fred c. Trump, and his colleague 
Mr. Irving Eskanazi came to Washington to meet with counsel for 
plaintiff, !/ without their counsel but with his consent, to 

*I This meeting took place only after Mr. Cohn twice cancelled 
-;cheduled conference calls between him, defendant Donald Trump, 
and counsel for the United States which were supposed to resolve 
the controversy once and for all. Subsequently, Mr. Cohn ad-
vised counsel that defendant Donald Trump would come to Washing-
ton to negotiate, but his father and Mr. Eskanazi came instead. 
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discuss the terms of the final Consent Order. Despite our 
often stated position that we had negotiated in good faith the 
terms of a settlement which we considered binding on the part-
ies by the signed Memorandum of Understanding, all three coun-
sel for plaintiff spent half a day with Mr. Trump and 
Mr. Eskanazi, and Ms. Goldstein spent the remainder of the day 
with Mr. Eskanazi, working out what we understood to be a final 
settlement. It was the understanding of all concerned that 
Mr. Trump and Mr. Eskanazi were negotiating for all defendants. 
A meeting was arranged for April 23 to take place in New York 
for the purpose of executing the settlement and on April 19, 
1975, a last proposed Consent Order which set forth the precise 
understanding between Ms. Goldstein and Mr. Eskanazi, was sent 
to Mr. Cohn. A copy of that document is attached hereto as 
Appendix E. 

On April 22, Mr. Cohn informed us by telephone that he 
now wished to make new changes in the terms of the settlemento 
These proposed changes were represented to us as being "minor", 
and, despite some misgivings, a meeting was scheduled in New 
York for May 2, 1975 for the purpose of working out these minor 
changes and executing a final consent decree for presentation 
to this Court. On May 2, 1975 Ms. Goldstein met with Mr. Fred 
Trump and Mr. Irving Eskanazi at the law offices of defendants' 
counsel. Mr. Cohn was again not present. Defendants proposed 
several new changes, and several were conditionally agreed to by 
plaintiff even though they were inconsistent with the Memorandum 
of Understanding. Defendants also made new proposals, however, 
which in our judgment would have changed the character of the 
settlement and seriously impaired the effectiveness of the 
Decree, and to which we were unable to agree. 

Specifically defendants now propose to delete 
previously agreed to, dealing with the inclusion of fair housing 
statements in advertising [see III A(3) p. 8 of Appendix B (the 
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Proposed Consent Order pursuant to the Memorandum of Understand-
ing) and Section IV A(3) p. 8 of Appendix E (the Proposed Con-
sent Order drafted pursuant to the April 15 meeting)], and with 
affirmative steps to ensure equal employment opportunity (see 
III C p. 11 of Appendix B *I and IV C p. 10 of Appendix E). In 
the Memorandum of Understa;ding agreed to on January 20, 1975, 
(Appendix A) and in the settlement negotiated with Mr. Trump and 
Mr. Eskanazi (Appendix E), the Injunction, including the affir-
mative provisions, applied to all of defendants' properties in 
New York City. **I The reporting provisions (part V, p. 15 
Appendix B, and-part VI, p. 17, Appendix E) were to apply to 
fifteen properties. Defendants now propose, contrary to 
the explicit provisions of prior agreements, that the affirma-
tive provisions of the Decree (see part III of Appendix B and 
part IV of Appendix E) apply only to those properties listed in 
the reporting provisions. This proposal is inconsistent with 
what has been previously settled and makes the decree far less 
effective in ensuring the full enjoyment of equal housing oppor-
tunity. While we have, at defendants' request, agreed to anum-
ber of changes in the January 20th Memorandum of Understanding, 
even though defense counsel had then represented it to be a final 
settlement, we cannot agree to the three most recent proposals. 
Defendants apparently take the position that without these new 
alterations, all three at odds with what they have previously 
signed, they will not execute a consent decree as they have 
previously committed themselves to doing. 

*I At the May 2 meeting, plaintiff conditionally agreed to de-
lete III C(l) of the decree. 

**I See Brennan v. Fields, 488 F. 2d 443 (5th Cir. 1974) for the 
-propriety of relief at complexes other than those at which the 

alleged discrimination occurred. In Fields, nationwide relief 
was granted, whereas here, we negotiated affirmative provisions 
applicable only to New York, and not affecting defendants' pro-
perties in New Jersey, Maryland and Virginia. 

Reduced to fourteen at subsequent meetings. 
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In light of the foregoing, we are now requesting the 
Court's assistance in accordance with the provisions of the 
Memorandum of Understanding quoted at the beginning of this 
letter. We believe that we have exhausted all reasonable 
avenues towards securing a final consent decree short of re-
questing the assistance of the Court. The United States 
agreed to a second postponement of the trial in this case, 
which is required by statute to be expedited, 42 U.S.C. §3614, 
solely on the representation that the terms of a Consent Order 
has been agreed to by the defendants. Now, nearly four months 
later, it appears that the defendants do not consider them-
selves to be bound by prior agreements, including the Memoran-
dum of Understanding filed in this Court. 

The January 20th agreement specifically states that all 
provisions not in dispute as to meaning 11shall be contained in 
their entirety in the final Con'sent Decree." Accordingly, we 
respectfully request that the Court exercise the authority con-
templated by the Memorandum of Understanding, and 

(1) resolve the three issues separating the parties 
by evaluating the present positions of the parties 
as against the Memorandum of Understanding; and 

(2) enter an Order pursuant to that Memorandum of 
Understanding, either by issuing a document in the 
form of Appendix "E" as the Court's Order, or by 
entering an Order based on the Memorandum of Under-
standing and the initial proposed Consent Order 
attached thereto (Appendices A and B). 

We are, of course, ready to meet with the Court and with 
defense counsel at the Court's convenience to resolve this mat-
ter, and we hope that this litigation can be completed without 
further delay. In view of the constant attempts by defendants 
to renegotiate what has already been settled, and in view of 
defense counsel's consistent unavailability, we do not think 
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that further negotiations without the assistance of the Court 
would be any more productive than the many dozens of attorney-
hours already spent. Once a settlement in substance has been 
reached between counsel which provides for resolution by the 
Court of any difficulties in completing the settlement, then 
we believe that the parties are required to utilize the machi-
nery for resolution by the Court of disputes as to the meaning 
of the Understanding, and are not free to disregard prior com-
mitments. 

In the event that the Court should think it inappropri-
ate to require the defendants to comply with their prior agree-
ments, then we must reluctantly request that the case be 
scheduled for trial at an early date. In this connection, the 
Memorandum of Understanding includes a list of witnesses for 
each side, and only four witnesses - the two Trumps, Althea 
Gibson, and one NAACP representative - are eligible to testify 
for defendants. Accordingly, substantially all of plaintiff's 
case will be uncontradicted. Since the case was, for all prac-
tical purposes, settled once, it would seem to be an unnecessary 
expenditure of time and resources to go to trial. Nevertheless, 
if the defendants are not to be bound to their prior bargains, 
we will be ready to proceed. 

cc: Mr. Roy M. Cohn 
Mr. Henry Brachtl 

Sincerely, 

J. STANLEY POTTINGER 
Assistant Attorney General 

Civil Rights Division 

By: 
FRANK E. SCHWELB 

Chief 
Housing Section 
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39 EAST 68TH STREET 

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10021 

(212)472-1400 RoY M.COHN 

CABLE. SAXUM 

Honorable Edward R. Neaher 
United States District Judge 
Cadman Plaza 
Brooklyn, New York 

August 11, 1975 

Re: Trump Decree 

Dear Judge Neaher: 

COUNSEL 

The Trump organization has observed the terms of the 
decree, but the Civil Rights section has violated it in sig-
nificant respect. 

We declined to execute the decree unless language 
in the Civil Rights Section proposal - Article IV, Section A 
(bottom of p. 77), which gave the Open Housing Center the 
unbridled right to redistribute vacancy lists all over the 
place - was deleted. We pointed up the administrative diffi-
culties this would present, and after discussion before Your 
Honor, the language was deleted, and the vacancy list to 
go to Open Housing Center - period. 

Despite this, the Center has been mailing out the 
vacancy lists we have sent to them to other organizations, 
causing total confusion and extra work, as by the time the 
inquiry catches up with us, the list is usuaTiy obsolete. 
And what they are doing defeats the very purpose of the 
deletion. I am advised by Mr. Eskenazi of the Trump office 
that he has specifically asked Miss Parrish of the Center, 
and then Miss Goldstein to desist - and both have said they 
will not unless specifically directed to by Your Honor. 

Secondly, Miss Goldstein advises that Article V, 
No. 2 - p. 13 - which provides that Trump shall adhere to 
its past and existing practices with respect to two-bedroom 
apartments and number of occupants - is in her opinion 
"discriminating" and should not be observed. 



Honorable Edward R. Neaher 
August 11, 1975 
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This is to respectfully request Your Honor to 
set a hearing on these ex parte decisions by the Civil 
Rights Section for sometime in early September (I shall 
be abroad on business until Labor Day.). 

Hoping Your Honor has a pleasant summer, I am 

Respectfully, 

fti( 1// / /t-
Roy M. Cohn 1 · 

sb 
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DJ 175-52-28 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530 

AUG 2 2 1975 
The Honorable Edward R. Neaher 
United States District Judge 
Federal Court House 
225 Cadman Plaza East 
Brooklyn, New York 10023 

Re: United States v. Trump Management, Inc. 
Civil Action No. 73 C 1529 

Dear Judge Neaher: 

I am writing in reference to the Consent Order in the 
above-styled lawsuit. We are in receipt of Mr. Roy Cohn's 
letter to you of August 11, 1975, which states that the United 
States has violated the terms of the Consent and requesting 
that a hearing be set. We have no objection to another hearing 
in this matter. In that regard, I am enclosing, for your 
information, a copy of a recent letter from this office to 
Mr. Cohn advising him that certain rental practices authorized 
by the Consent Order are in violation of State Law. 

Thank you for your continued patience and consideration 
in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

J. Stanley Pottinger 
Assistant Attorney General 

Civil Rights Division 

B • (-/vx,.__ 
y. ' -

Donna F. Gol s ein 
Attorney 

Housing Section 



39 EAST 68TH STREET 

JOHN GOQFREY SAXE (1909-1953) 
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NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10021 

(212) 472-1400 THOMAS A. BOLAN 
COUNSEL 

ROY M.COHN 
SCOTT E. MANLEY {ADMITTED ILLINOIS AND INDIANA) 

DANIEL J. DRISCOLL 

MELVYN RUBIN 
MICHAEL ROSEN 
HAROLD L.SCHWARTZ 

Honorable Edward Neaher 
United States District Judge 
Federal Building 
Cadman Plaza 
Brooklyn, New York 11201 

September 11, 1975 

Re: Trump Decree 

Dear Judge Neaher: 

I am writing to Your Honor in response to a letter of 
Donna F. Goldstein, Esq., United States Department of Justice, 
the August 5, 1975 letter of Donna Goldstein in which Ms. 
Goldstein alleges that Trump Management is in violation of 
Real Property Law §236, which prohibits the failure to rent 
based on the fact that an applicant has children. Ms. 
Goldstein's presentation omits the crucial statutory word 

We submit that this section is in no way applicable 
to the instant proceeding, as the Consent Order entered into 
between the parties provides that rentals shall be pursuant 
to the policy which Trump Management had employed in the 
past, i.e., if there were children under the vacating occu-
pancy, there could be children under the new lease. 

It is thus evident that no one is denied rental 
solely on the basis that they have children. In fact, this 
is what the statute provides - that it is a violation only 
if the sole reason that a prospective tenant is denied rental 
is children. 

As a practical matter it is my understanding from 
discussions between Trump Management and this office that the 
only apartments in which this situation even arises are a few 
buildings located in the Jamaica Estates area of Queens. 
These buildings are not designed to accommodate the needs 
of young children, but rather older people who need peace 
and quiet and a greater amount of security than is usually 
found in buildings which are designed for the young. 



Honorable Edward Neaher 
September 11, 1975 
Page Two 

In this one area, children cannot be as happy with 
the facilities as in the over thousands of other units, and 
what Ms. Goldstein suggests would be unfair to them. With 
these few exceptions, the buildings under the control of 
Trump Management not only welcome rental to families with 
younger children, but, in fact, have specifically designed 
a majority of their complexes to meet the needs of minors. 

sb 
cc: Donna Goldstein, Esq. 

Respectfully, 

SAXE, BACON & BOLAN, P.C. 

Roy M. 
/ 
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UNITEH STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

WASIIJN(;TON, D.C. 211530 

and Refer to Initials and Numbec 

DSD:HLH:mop 
DJ 175-52-28 

Honorable Edward R. Neaher 
United States District Judge 
United States Courthouse 
225 Cadman Plaza East 
Brooklyn, New York 11201 

f:V. 

Re: United States v. Trump Management, Inc. 
Civil Action No. 73 C 1529 

Dear Judge Neaher: 

On Monday, March 6, 1978, the United States filed 
a Motion for Supplemental Relief in the captioned case. 
This letter is intended to bring you up to date on the 
developments in this matter and also to attempt to arrange 
for a pre-hearing conference with you and opposing counsel. 

As you know, the United States initially filed this 
lawsuit on October 15, 1973, alleging that the defendant 
was conducting its apartment rental business in violation 
of the Fair Housing Act of 1968, 42 u.s.c. 3601 et 
After considerable delay, a Consent Order was entered on 
June 10, 1975, The defendant was permanently enjoined 
from discriminating in the rental of housing and required, 
among other things, to implement an affirmative program 
of compliance with the Fair Housing Act and report period-
ically, to the Court and this Department, concerning its 
rental operations. The affirmative provisions of this 
Order expired on September 10, 1977. 

A copy is attached for your convenience. 
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In our pending motion, filed March 8, we allege 
inadequate compliance with the order and seek extension 
and expansion of certain of its provisions. 

We hope that the motion can be resolved by the 
parties without the necessity for a hearing. Should such 
a hearing be necessary, however, it will probably assuae 
the proportions of a full-blown trial and occupy two days 
or more. Plaintiff will want to conduct a fair amount 
of discovery before the hearing, and we anticipate that 
defendant may wish to do the same. 

After consulting with Mr. Homer LaRue, Assistant 
United States Attorney, we have concluded that an 
expeditious procedure would be for counsel to meet with 
the Court to discuss the motion and the best manner of 
proceeding. We understand that a tentative date of 
April 10, 1978 has been set for this meeting. Although 
this time is agreeable to us, it appears that Mr. Cohn, 
defense counel, will be out of the country on that date 
April 17, 1978, however, is agreeable to both parties. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 
If the Court believes that the matter should be handled 
otherwise, we will of course proceed as the Court may 
direct. 

By: 

Sincerely, 

Drew s. Days, III 
Assistant Attorney General 

Civil Rights Division 

y L. Handley 
torney 

Housing and Credit Section 
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JAMES M. PECK 
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*ADMITTED IN NEW JERSEY ONLY 

39 EAST 68TH STREET 

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10021 

(212) 472-1400 

CABLE:SAXUM 

April 19, 1978 

Honorable Edward R. Neaher 
United States District Judge 
United States Courthouse 
225 Cadman Plaza East 
Brooklyn, New York 11201 

Re: U.S. v. Trump Management, Inc. 
73-C-1529 

Dear Judge Neaher: 

THOMAS A. BOLAN 
COUNSEL 

This is to confirm that the scheduling of the status 
conference in the above-entitled action for May 9, 1978, at 
9:30 a.m. is agreeable to counsel, and confirmed by Brian 
Heffernan of the u.s. Department of Justice. 

Respectfully yours, 

SAXE, BACON & BOLAN, P.C. 

/ '1 '--·----/ 
... _.. J 

Stanley M. Friedman 
sb -' 
cc: Brian Heffernan 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530 

1. q APR 

Honorable Edward R. Neaher 
United States District Judge 
United States Courthouse 
225 Cadman Plaza East 
Brooklyn, New York 11201 

Re: United States v. Trump Management, Inc. 
Civil Action No. 73-C-1529 

Dear Judge Neaher: 

Homer LaRue of the United States Attorney's office 
has informed us that the Court proposes to reschedule the 
status conference in the captioned case for May 9, 1978 
at 9:30 A.M. I have consulted with Mr. Friedman of 
Saxe, Bacon and Bolan, counsel for the defendant, and 
this is to advise you that May 9 is satisfactory to both 
parties. 

We appreciate the Court's consideration and time 
in this matter. 

• 

Sincerely, 

Drew s. Days, III 
Assistant Attorney General 

Civil Rights Division 

By: 1L f. }J QL 
Br1an F. Heffernan 

Attorney 
Housing and Credit Section 












